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activity, should make it possible to make it quite adequate in accordance with the existing requirements of the
prognostic assessment of the peculiarities of the impact of conditions and nature on the organism that acquires a
particular specialty

The aim of the study. Determination of the role of individual personality traits (features of social and psychological
adaptation, emotional burnout, empathic abilities, mechanisms of psychological protection, coping-strategies) and
their place in the structure of psychograms of leading specialties of rehabilitation profile.

Object and research methods. In the course of scientific work with the participation of experts who had the
experience of work of professional content, psychograms of basic specialties of rehabilitation profile were developed
using methods of expert evaluation on the basis of analysis of hierarchies, psychodiagnostic methods and methods
of medical sociological and statistical analysises.

Research results. It is established that the most significant in the structure of the leading personality traits, which
should be taken into account in the development of psychograms of basic specialties of rehabilitation profile, are
indicators that note the high level of expression The course of performing professional activity, low according to the
level of expression, the indicators of the level of exhaustion as a component of emotional burnout, above all, due to
the values of emotional deficit and degree of expression of psychosomatic and psychovegetative shifts, the level of
resistance as a component of emotional burnout, first of all, at the expense of inadequate. tension as a component
of emotional burnout, first of all, due to the values of an emotionally colored feeling of anxiety and depression or
experience of psycho-traumatic circumstances, a high degree of expression of such mechanisms of psychological
protection as displacement, regression, replacement, replacement, compensation, rationalization, and strategies
for overcoming life troubles and effective solution of professional problems, such as a coping strategy of self-control,
coping strategy for social support search, coping strategy for taking responsibility, and coping strategy of positive
reassessment.

Conclusions. During the research the place and role of individual personality traits in the structure of psychograms
of the leading specialties of the rehabilitation profile is determined.

Key words: personality traits, psychograms, specialists, professional suitability, specialties of the rehabilitation
profile.
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The article presents the results of a sociological study among 127 students of Uzhhorod National University in
order to study their diet. According to the results of the study, it can be concluded that the diet of students, its bal-
ance, the place of having meals and the frequency of their consumption of certain foods and alcohol depends on the
gender, year of study and place of residence. At the same time, healthier diet is provided by female students com-
pared to male students and by students living at home and in a rented apartment compared to the students living in
a dormitory. It has also been registered that senior students have more rational diet than junior students. During the
period of study, the share of students who do not have a diet decreased by 1.5 times: from 27.8% to 18.5%. At the
same time, 13 (10.2%) students never have breakfast, 21 (16.5%) have morning coffee on an empty stomach and 14
(11.0%) have constant night snacks. The consumption of fish by the students of all years of study is insufficient. An in-
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crease in the consumption of vegetables and fruits by senior students was registered, but the share of students who
eat them from time to time remains at the level of 7.4%. The main place for having meals for male students is their
place of residence alongside with partially having meals in catering establishments or their delivery - 30 (51.7%), and
for female students the main place for having meals is at home and food prepared to go (lunch box) - 33 (47.8%).
During the period of study, the share of those students who have meals in high-quality food establishments increased
by 3.3 times: from 5.6% to 18.5%. But at the same time, senior students drink alcoholic beverages more often than
junior students and male students drink them more often than female students.

Key words: students, diet, place of residence, the year of study, relation.

Connection of the publication with planned re-
search works.

The study was carried out within the framework of
the research project “Medico-demographic and san-
itary-and-epidemiological situation in Transcarpath-
ian region as a factor in the formation of the region-
al public health system”, state registration number:
614(477.87):614.4:314.0.

Introduction.

A healthy diet is a component of lifestyle and an
important element in ensuring successful learning and
well-being. Healthy diet of students is also an important
factor that affects their life, physical and mental activity
[1-3].

Low quality of nutrition leads to poor health and
the development of chronic diseases. Unhealthy diet is
the most important risk factor for the development of
diseases of the circulatory system and digestive organs,
cancer, diabetes mellitus, obesity and other pathological
conditions [4].

A number of scientific papers are devoted to the re-
sults of the study of the state of students’ diet [5-9], but
this issue has not been studied comprehensively, which
determined the relevance of our study.

The aim of the study.

To study the diet of students depending on gender,
year of study and place of residence.

Object and research methods.

Materials: results of a sociological survey among the
students of Uzhhorod National University. Information
on students-respondents is given in table 1. Methods:
bibliosemantic, sociological, medico-statistical, of struc-
tural-and-logical analysis. In the course of sociological
research, the confidentiality of information about re-
spondents was preserved.

Statistical data processing was performed with the
help of Microsoft Excel program applying the package
Statistical for Windows version 10.0. According to the
data obtained in the course of sociological study, relative
indicators were calculated.

Research results and their discussion.

At the first stage, the results of the study on the de-
pendence of the diet on the gender of students were
statistically processed and analyzed. The results ob-
tained are given in table 2.

The analysis of the results of sociological study given
in table 2 indicates the following:

- regarding the diet: no significant difference in the
diet of male and female students was found. At the
same time, it is noteworthy that 13 (10.2%) students
never have breakfast, 21 (16.5%) drink morning coffee
on an empty stomach, 10 (7.9%) have two meals a day.
35 (27.6%) of the surveyed students have dinner after
8 p.m. and 14 (11.0%) have regular night snacks. In the

course of the study, 30 (23.6%) of the surveyed students
indicated that they did not have any diet;

- regarding the balanced diet: the results obtained
indicate that students of both sexes consume enough
protein foods (meat products, fish, dairy products and
eggs), but the ratio of proteins, fats and carbohydrates
consumed has not been studied. The use of vegetables
and fruits by students was studied. It was found that
only 4 (6.9%) male students and 15 (21.7%) female stu-
dents eat them daily;

- regarding the place of having meals for students:
the main place of having meals for male students is the
place of their residence with partial meals in catering
establishments or delivery — 30 (51.7%), the main place
of having meals for female students is meals at home
and food prepared to go (lunch box) — 33 (47.8%). At
the same time, 27 (46.6%) male students and 24 (34.8%)
female students indicated the absence of a permanent
system as for the place of having meals;

- regarding the frequency of consumption of cer-
tain foods and alcohol by students: male students were
found to have 2.14 (31.0% vs. 14.5%) times more daily
fast-food consumption than female students, while
only 24 (18.9%) students do not consume fast-food. 35
(60.3%) male students and 21 (30.4%) female students
consume snacks and sugary carbonated drinks daily. 37
(63.8%) male students and 46 (66.7%) female students
consume spicy and salty food daily and regularly. At
the same time, only 16 (27.6%) male students and 47
(68.1%) female students do not consume or sometimes
consume alcoholic beverages.

Next, the dependence of the diet on the year of
study was statistically processed and analyzed. The re-
sults obtained are given in table 3.

The analysis of the data given in table 3 indicates the
following:

- regarding the diet: during the period of study from
the first to the fourth year, the share of students who
do not have a diet decreased by 1.5 times: from 27.8%

Table 1 — Characteristics of student respondents

Characteristic abs. %
Total 127 100,0
Gender
Male 58 45,7
Female 69 54,3
Year of study
First 36 28,3
Second 33 25,9
Third 31 24,4
Fourth 27 21,4
Place of residence
At home 39 30,7
In a dormitory 63 49,6
Rented apartment 25 19,7
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Table 2 — Characteristics of the diet depending on the gender of students

Gender
Characteristics Male Female
abs. | % abs. %
Diet
Everyday breakfast 33 56,7 38 55,1
Does not always have breakfast 19 32,8 24 34,8
Never has breakfast 6 10,3 7 10,1
Having morning coffee on an empty stomach 12 20,7 9 13,0
3 meals a day, no snacks 10 17,2 12 17,4
3 meals a day, constant snacks 16 27,6 21 30,4
3 meals a day, possible snacks 28 48,3 38 55,1
2 meals a day 4 6,9 6 8,7
Dinner within 6-8 p.m. 9 15,5 39 56,5
Dinner after 8 p.m. 21 36,2 14 20,3
Constantly night snack 9 15,5 5 7,2
There is no diet 19 32,8 11 15,9
Balanced diet
Daily consumption of meat products 24 41,4 7 10,1
4-5 times a week consumption of meat products 18 31,0 44 63,8
2-3 times a week consumption of meat products 12 20,7 15 21,7
Sometimes eats meat products 4 6,9 3 4,3
Daily consumption of fish - - 2 2,9
4-5 times a week consumption of fish 3 5,2 15 21,7
2-3 times a week consumption of fish 50 86,2 44 63,8
Sometimes eats fish 5 8,6 8 11,6
Daily consumption of dairy products 9 15,5 5 7,2
4-5 times a week consumption of dairy products 17 29,3 11 15,9
2-3 times a week consumption of dairy products 18 31,0 41 59,4
Sometimes eats dairy products 14 24,1 12 17,4
Daily consumption of eggs 12 20,7 - -
4-5 times a week consumption of eggs 25 43,1 9 13,0
2-3 times a week consumption of eggs 16 27,6 37 53,6
Sometimes eats eggs 5 8,6 23 33,3
Daily consumption of vegetables and fruits 4 6,9 15 21,7
4-5 times a week consumption of vegetables and fruits 13 22,4 23 33,3
2-3 times a week consumption of vegetables and fruits 27 46,6 26 37,7
Sometimes eats vegetables and fruits 14 24,1 5 7,2
Place for having meals
Ic\/all(szlsf;r;gléaelllit\)/efrc\)lod est.abllshme.nts. res.taurant, 9 15,5 3 116
ey P o e 0 | 57 | 3 | 4
Meals at home, food prepared to go (lunch box) 19 32,8 33 47,8
There is no system for a designated place of having meals 27 46,6 24 34,8
Frequency of use

Daily fast-food consumption 18 31,0 10 14,5
Periodic fast-food consumption 40 68,9 35 50,7
Does not have fast-food - - 24 34,8
E::Lyozggzlén;zﬂiz'of snacks and sugary 35 60,3 271 30,4
E’::tl)c;:::;tcec‘)jn;lrjirkpshon of snacks and sugary 23 397 36 52,2
Does not have snacks and sugary carbonated drinks - - 12 17,4
Daily consumption of spicy and salty foods 9 15,5 8 11,6
Regular consumption of spicy and salty foods 28 48,3 38 55,1
Sometimes eats spicy and salty foods 21 36,2 17 24,6
Does not use spicy and salty foods - - 6 8,7
Daily alcohol consumption 4 6,9 - -
Weekly alcohol consumption 38 65,5 22 31,9
Sometimes drinks alcohol 11 18,9 31 44,9
Alcohol free 5 8,6 16 23,2
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Table 3 — Characteristics of the diet depending on the year of study

Year of study
Characteristics | I 1 1Y
abs. | % | abs. | % | abs. | % | abs. %
Diet
Everyday breakfast 25 | 694 | 21 | 636 | 12 | 38,7 | 13 | 481
Does not always have breakfast 7 19,4 9 27,3 15 48,4 12 44,4
Never has breakfast 4 11,1 3 9,1 4 12,9 2 7,4
Having morning coffee on an empty stomach 5 13,9 2 6,1 7 22,6 7 25,9
3 meals a day, no snacks 5 13,9 7 21,2 6 19,4 4 14,8
3 meals a day, constant snacks 10 | 278 | 13 | 39,4 9 27,3 5 18,5
3 meals a day, possible snacks 17 47,2 13 39,4 15 48,4 16 59,3
2 meals a day 4 11,1 3 9,1 1 3,2 2 74
Dinner within 6-8 p.m. 14 38,9 16 48,5 17 54,8 18 66,7
Dinner after 8 p.m. 12 33,3 9 27,3 7 22,6 7 25,9
Constantly night snack 4 11,1 2 6,1 1 3,2 2 7,4
There is no diet 10 27,8 8 24,2 7 22,6 5 18,5
Balanced diet
Daily consumption of meat products 3 8,3 9 27,3 8 25,8 | 11 | 40,7
4-5 times a week consumption of meat products 23 63,9 | 13 39,4 15 48,4 11 40,7
2-3 times a week consumption of meat products 7 194 | 9 27,3 7 22,6 4 14,8
Sometimes eats meat products 3 8,3 2 6,1 1 3,2 1 3,7
Daily consumption of fish - - - 1 3,2 1 3,7
4-5 times a week consumption of fish 1 2,8 4 12,1 6 19,4 7 25,9
2-3 times a week consumption of fish 30 |83,3| 24 72,7 23 74,2 17 37,0
Sometimes eats fish 5 139 | 5 15,2 1 3,2 2 7,4
Daily consumption of dairy products 6 16,7 | 4 12,1 2 6,5 2 7,4
4-5 times a week consumption of dairy products 10 27,8 9 27,3 4 12,9 5 18,5
2-3 times a week consumption of dairy products 11 | 30,6 | 15 | 45,5 18 | 58,1 14 37,0
Sometimes eats dairy products 9 25,0 5 15,2 7 22,6 6 22,2
Daily consumption of eggs 7 19,4 2 6,1 2 6,5 1 3,7
4-5 times a week consumption of eggs 14 389 | 8 24,2 7 22,6 5 18,5
2-3 times a week consumption of eggs 10 27,8 | 16 48,5 16 51,6 11 40,7
Sometimes eats eggs 5 13,9 7 21,2 6 19,4 10 37,0
Daily consumption of vegetables and fruits 1 2,8 4 12,1 7 22,6 7 25,9
4-5 times a week consumption of vegetables and fruits 7 19,4 6 18,2 9 29,0 14 51,9
2-3 times a week consumption of vegetables and fruits 17 47,2 | 19 57,6 12 38,7 4 14,8
Sometimes eats vegetables and fruits 11 30,6 4 12,1 3 9,7 2 7,4
Place for having meals
Meals in quality food establishments: restaurant, café, food delivery 2 5,6 4 12,1 6 19,4 5 18,5
(l;/ll'edajisért?e place of residence with partial meals in food establishments 9 250 12 | 364 11 | 355 16 59,3
Meals at home, food prepared to go (lunch box) 19 [528| 7 21,2 7 22,6 9 33,3
There is no system for a designated place of having meals 17 | 472 | 15 | 455 | 11 | 355 8 29,6
Frequency of use
Daily fast-food consumption 13 [36,1] 9 27,3 3 9,7 3 11,1
Periodic fast-food consumption 19 [52,8)| 19 | 576 | 23 | 74,2 14 | 51,9
Does not have fast-food 4 11,1 5 15,2 5 16,1 10 37,0
Daily consumption of snacks and sugary carbonated drinks 19 |[52,8| 17 | 51,5 | 12 | 38,7 8 29,6
Periodic consumption of snacks and sugary carbonated drinks 15 [41,7| 13 | 394 | 18 | 58,1 | 14 | 53,3
Dot ek g s (833 [ o1 [1] 32 |5 [
Daily consumption of spicy and salty foods 7 194 | 3 9,1 4 12,9 3 11,1
Regular consumption of spicy and salty foods 12 |333| 25 | 758 | 19 | 61,3 15 | 55,6
Sometimes eats spicy and salty foods 13 | 36,1 | 8 24,2 8 25,8 9 33,3
Does not use spicy and salty foods 4 11,1 | 1 3,0 - - 1 3,7
Daily alcohol consumption - - - - 1 3,2 3 11,1
Weekly alcohol consumption 14 |389 | 12 | 36,4 | 17 | 54,8 17 | 62,9
Sometimes drinks alcohol 12 33,3 | 16 48,5 9 29,0 5 18,5
Alcohol free 10 |278| 5 | 152 | 4 | 129 | 2 7,4
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Table 4 — Characteristics of the diet depending on the place of residence

Place of residence
Characteristics At home In a dormitory |Rented apartment
abs. | % abs. | % abs. %
Diet
Everyday breakfast 39 100,0 13 20,6 19 76,0
Does not always have breakfast - 38 60,3 5 20,0
Never has breakfast - 12 19,0 1 4,0
Having morning coffee on an empty stomach 6 15,4 12 19,0 3 12,0
3 meals a day, no snacks 13 33,3 2 3,2 7 28,0
3 meals a day, constant snacks 17 43,6 11 17,5 9 36,0
3 meals a day, possible snacks 9 23,1 43 68,3 6 24,0
2 meals a day - 7 11,1 3 12,0
Dinner within 6-8 p.m. 21 53,8 4 6,3 13 52,0
Dinner after 8 p.m. 7 17,9 17 26,9 11 44,0
Constantly night snack 4 10,3 3 4,8 2 8,0
There is no diet 4 10,3 19 30,2 7 28,0
Balanced diet
Daily consumption of meat products 12 30,8 8 12,7 11 44,0
4-5 times a week consumption of meat products 22 56,4 34 53,9 6 24,0
2-3 times a week consumption of meat products 5 12,8 16 25,4 6 24,0
Sometimes eats meat products - - 5 7,9 2 8,0
Daily consumption of fish 2 51 - - - -
4-5 times a week consumption of fish 8 20,5 4 6,3 6 24,0
2-3 times a week consumption of fish 28 71,8 50 79,4 16 64,0
Sometimes eats fish 1 2,6 9 14,3 3 12,0
Daily consumption of dairy products 6 15,4 4 6,3 4 16,0
4-5 times a week consumption of dairy products 11 28,2 11 17,5 6 24,0
2-3 times a week consumption of dairy products 14 35,9 37 58,7 8 32,0
Sometimes eats dairy products 8 20,5 11 17,5 7 28,0
Daily consumption of eggs 3 7,7 6 9,5 3 12,0
4-5 times a week consumption of eggs 5 12,8 18 30,2 11 44,0
2-3 times a week consumption of eggs 15 38,5 35 55,6 3 12,0
Sometimes eats eggs 16 41,0 4 6,3 8 32,0
Daily consumption of vegetables and fruits 11 28,2 2 3,2 6 24,0
4-5 times a week consumption of vegetables and fruits 13 33,3 13 20,6 10 40,0
2-3 times a week consumption of vegetables and fruits 12 30,8 36 57,1 5 20,0
Sometimes eats vegetables and fruits 3 7,7 12 19,0 4 16,0
Place for having meals
Meals in quality food establishments: restaurant, café, food delivery 3 7,7 4 6,3 10 40,0
rI;/I:s}l(sS ac)trtgsisfrcye of residence with partial meals in food establish- 15 38,5 53 84,1 4 16,0
Meals at home, food prepared to go (lunch box) 21 53,8 6 9,5 11 44,0
There is no system for a designated place of having meals 9 23,1 29 46,0 13 52,0
Frequency of use

Daily fast-food consumption 3 7,7 20 31,7 5 20,0
Periodic fast-food consumption 31 79,5 31 49,2 13 52,0
Does not have fast-food 5 12,8 12 19,0 7 28,0
Daily consumption of snacks and sugary carbonated drinks 17 43,6 30 47,6 9 36,0
Periodic consumption of snacks and sugary carbonated drinks 16 41,0 31 49,2 12 48,0
Does not have snacks and sugary carbonated drinks 6 15,4 2 3,2 4 16,0
Daily consumption of spicy and salty foods 4 10,3 8 12,7 5 20,0
Regular consumption of spicy and salty foods 14 35,9 44 69,8 9 36,0
Sometimes eats spicy and salty foods 19 48,7 10 15,9 9 36,0
Does not use spicy and salty foods 3 7,7 1 1,6 2 8,0
Daily alcohol consumption 1 2,6 1 1,6 2 8,0
Weekly alcohol consumption 10 25,6 39 61,9 11 44,0
Sometimes drinks alcohol 17 43,6 19 30,2 6 24,0
Alcohol free 11 28,2 4 6,3 6 24,0
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to 18.5%, the share of students who never eat breakfast
decreased by 1.5 times: from 11.1% to 7.4%, the share
of students who constantly snack at night also decreased
by 1.5 times: from 27.8% to 18.5%;

- regarding the balanced diet: the students of all
years of study consume foods with protein content (meat
products, eggs and dairy products) at a sufficient level,
while the level of their consumption in the senior years
of study becomes more regulated. The consumption of
fish by the students of all years of study is insufficient. It
is necessary to note the increase in the consumption of
vegetables and fruits by senior students, but the share
of students who consume them sometimes remains at
the level of 7.4%;

- regarding the place of having meals for students:
during the period of study from the first to the fourth
year, the share of students who do not have a system
as for the place of having meals decreased by 1.6 times:
from 47.2% to 29.6%, while the share of those who
have meals in quality food establishments (restaurant,
café, food delivery) increased by 3.3 times: from 5.6%
to 18.5%, and the share of those who have meals at the
place of their residence with partial meals in food estab-
lishments or food delivery increased by 2.4 times: from
25.0% to 59.3%;

- regarding the frequency of consumption of cer-
tain foods and alcohol by students: during the period of
study from the first to the fourth year, the level of daily
consumption of fast food decreased by 3.3 times: from
36.1% to 11.1%, the level of daily consumption of snacks
and sugary carbonated drinks decreased by 1.8 times:
from 52.8% to 29.6%, the level of daily consumption of
spicy and salty food decreased by 1.7 times: from 19.4%
to 11.1%. At the same time, the share of students who
do not drink or sometimes consume alcoholic beverages
has also decreased by 1.7 times: from 33.3% to 19.4%.

The next step of the study was the statistical process-
ing and analysis of the dependence of the diet on the
place of residence of students. The results obtained are
given in table 4.

The analysis of the results of the sociological study
given in table 4 indicates the following:

- regarding the diet: it was found in the course of the
study that all students who live at home always have
breakfast, while among students living in a dormitory
only 20.6% have breakfast, and among those living in a
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rented apartment — 76.0%. At the same time, the share
of students who indicated that they have no diet system
among different categories of students is as follows: stu-
dents living at home — 10.3%, students living in a dor-
mitory — 30.3%, students living in a rented apartment
—28.0%;

- regarding the balanced diet: it has been established
that it is the most balanced in terms of the consump-
tion of meat and dairy products, fish and eggs, as well
as vegetables and fruits for students living at home, less
balanced for students living in a rented apartment and
the least balanced for students living in dormitories;

- regarding the place of having meals for students:
it has been established that it depends on their place
of residence. So, for students living at home, the main
place of having meals is at home, food prepared to go
(lunch box) — 53.8%, for students living in a dormitory,
meals at the place of residence with partial meals in ca-
tering establishments or food delivery — 84.1%, for stu-
dents living in a rented apartment — 44.0% and meals
in quality food establishments: restaurant, café, food
delivery — 40.0%;

- regarding the frequency of consumption of certain
foods and alcohol by students: it has been established
that this characteristic largely depends on their place
of residence. So, the daily consumption of fast-food by
students living at home is 7.7%, and those living in a dor-
mitory is 31.7% (a difference of 4.1 times), the share of
students who consume snacks and sugary carbonated
drinks daily among students living at home is 43.6%, and
among those living in a dormitory is 47.6% (a difference
of 1.1 times). The share of students who do not drink
alcohol or sometimes drink it among students living at
home is 71.8%, and among those who live in a dormitory
—36.5% (a difference of 1.9 times).

Conclusions.

It has been established that the regime, balance,
place of having meals of students and the frequency of
their consumption of certain food products and alcohol
depends on the gender, year of study and place of resi-
dence of students.

Prospects for further research.

Related to the comprehensive study of the balanced
diet of students and the study of the influence of the
diet on the health of students.

CNOCIb XAPHYBAHHA AK CK/IAAQOBA CIMOCObY UTTA CTYAEHTIB
Y}KropoacbKuii HauioHanbHUIA yHiBepcuTteT (M. YKropog, YKpaiHa)
g.slabkiy@ukr.net

B cmammi HageOeHO pe3ysabmamu Ccouiono2iyHo2o 0ocnioneHHs ceped 127 cmydeHmis Y#20poO0cbKoz20
HaUioHanbHO20 yHiBepcumemy 3 Mmemoro 00CAIOHEeHHSA iX crocoby xap4y8aHHSA. 3a pe3ysbmamamu 00CAiIOHEHHS
MOMCHA 3p06UMU BUCHOBOK WO Pexum Xap4yyeaHHsA cmydeHmis, (io2o 36aa1aHCO8AHICMb, Micye xap4yy8aHHA ma
4acmoma 8XUBAHHAMU HUMU OKPEMUX Xap408uUX MPoOyKmie ma asKo20/10 3aaexums 8i0 cmami, Kypcy HaA84YaHHSA
ma micusa npoxcusaHHa cmyodeHmis. [pu ybomy binbw 300pose Xxap4yeaHHA 3ab6e3rneyeHo cmyOeHmMamu HiHoYoi
cmami Hix Yonosivoi ma y cmyoeHmie fAKi npoxcusarome e00Ma i 8 HAUMAHIU Keapmupi Hix¢ y cmydeHmis, AKi
poXusarmMb y 2ypmoxcumky. TaKoX CMaHOB8/eHO Wo y cmydeHmie cmapwux Kypcie xap4yeaHHA € binbw
PAUIOHAABHUM HiXC Yy cmydeHmie Ha84asbHUX KYpCie HABYAHHA. 3a nepiod HABYAHHA YacMKa cmyoeHmis sAKi He
Maome pexcumy Xap4yysaHHsA ckopomusnaca e 1,5 pasy: 8id 27,8% 0o 18,5%. lNpu ybomy 13 (10,2%) cmydeHmie Hikonu
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He cHidae, 21 (16,5%) excusae paHkosy kasy Hamuie ma 14 (11,0%) marome nocmiliHi HiYHi nepekycu. B#usaHHsA
cmyodeHmamu BCiX Kypcie HA8YaHHA pubu € HedocmamHim. BiomiyeHo 36in1bUeHHS 8¥(UBAHHA cmyodeHmamu
CMapuwux Kypcie Ha84YaHHA 0804i8 ma ppyKmie, ane 4acmka cmyoeHmis AKi 8X#UBAIOMSb iX IHKOAU 3aAUWAEMbCA
HQa pigHi 7,4%. OCHOBHUM Micyem Xap4ye8aHHA cmydeHmi8 4Y0s108iKie € Xap4yyB8aHHA 30 MiCUemM MPOHUBAHHA 3
YacmekosuMuU npuliomamu i 8 3aKn1adax xapyysaHHs Yu ix docmaska — 30 (51,7%), a cmydeHmig xiHoyoi cmami
€ Xap4ysaHHA 80omMa ma ixa npueomossneHa 3 cobor (naH4Y-60Kc) — 33 (47,8%). 3a nepiod HasYyaHHA Yyacmka
mux Xmo xap4Yyemeocs 8 3aK1a0ax AKICHO20 xap4yysaHHA 3pocaa e 3,3 pasy: 8i0 5,6% 0o 18,5%. Ane npu ysomy
cmyodeHmu cmapuiux Kypcie 8#usarome asK020/bHi HAMNoi Yyacmiwe Hix cmydeHmu Moa00uWUxX Kypcie Ha8YAHHSA
ma cmyoeHmu 40s108i40i cmammi Yyacmiwie Hix cmydeHmu #ciHoYoi cmami.

Knrovoei cnoea: cmydeHmu, crocib xapuy8aHHs, Micye MpOXUBAHHS, KYPC HABYAHHS, 38 A30K.

3B8’A30K ny6niKauii 3 n1aHOBUMUN HAayKOBO-A0CAIA-
HUMMK poboTamu.

JocnigeHHA NpoBeaeHO B paMKax BUKOHAHHA HAP
«Meaunko-gemorpacdiyHa Ta caHiTapHo-enigemionoriyHa
CUTyalis B 3aKapnaTcbKiii 0bnacTi K YMHHUK dopmy-
BaHHSA perioHasbHOI CUCTEMM FPOMAACHLKOTO 340P0B AN,
HOMep AeprKaBHOI peecTpaulii 614(477.87):614.4:314.0.

Bcryn.

300poBe XxapyyBaHHA ABMAETbLCA CKAALOBOK Cro-
COby XKWUTTA Ta BaKNMBUM e/leMeHTOM 3abe3neyeHHn
YCMiLIHOro HaB4YaHHA Ta rAPHOro CaMomnoyyTTA. 340poBe
XapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTIB € TAKOX BAXK/IMBUM YMHHUKOM,
AKMI BNIMBAE Ha IXHIO MKUTTERIANBHICTb, Pi3MUHY Ta po-
3yMOBY aKTUBHICTb [1-3].

Hu3bKa AKiCTb XapyyBaHHA MNPWU3BOAWUTbL A0 NOrip-
LWEHHA 340POB’A Ta PO3BUTKY XPOHIYHMX 3aXBOPHOBAHb.
HespopoBe xapyyBaHHA € HaWBaXKAMBIWMM haKTOpPOM
PU3NKY PO3BUTKY 3aXBOPIOBAHb  CUCTEMM KPOBOODIry
Ta OPraHiB TPAB/EHHS, pPaKy, LYKPOBOro AiabeTy, OXu-
PiHHA Ta iHWWX NATONOrYHMX CTaHiB [4].

Pe3synbTaTtam [OCNiAMKEHHA CTaHy XapyyBaHHA CTy-
OEHTIB NpuUcBsAYeHa HW3Ka HayKoBux pobiT [5-9], ane
KOMMJIEKCHO AaHe NUTaHHA He BUBYEHE, L0 i 3yMOBU/IO
AKTYasIbHICTb JAHOTO AOCNIAXKEHHA.

MeTa gocnigKeHHs.

Jocniantn cnocib xapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTCbKOI Moo
B 3a/1€XKHOCTI BiZ, CTaTi, KYypCy HaBYaHHA Ta micua nNpo-
YKMBaAHHA.

O6’eKT i meTOoAU AoCNiAXKeHHA.

Mamepianu: pe3ynbTaTM COLIONONYHOrO AO0CAI-
[)KEHHA cepepj, CTYAEeHTIB YKropoacbKoro HalioHanb-
HOro yHisepcuteTy. [aHi Npo CTyAeHTiB-pecnoHAEHTIB
HaBegeHo B Tabn. 1. Memoodu: 6ibniocemaHTUUYHUN,
COLONIOTIYHUMA, MEeAUKO-CTaTUCTUYHNIN, CTPYKTYPHO-/10-
rivHoro aHanisy. ig, yac npoBegeHHA COLIONOrIYHOro

Tabnuusa 1 — Xapakrepucruka
CTYAEHTIB-PeCNOHAEHTIB

XapakTepucTuka abc %
Bcboro 127 100,0
Cmames
Yonosiva 58 45,7
HiHoua 69 54,3
Kypc HagyaHHA
Mepwmnit 36 28,3
Lpyrui 33 25,9
TpeTiit 31 24,4
YeTBEpTUN 27 21,4
Micye npoxcusaHHA
Booma 39 30,7
B rypTOXnTKY 63 49,6
HalimaHa kBapTupa 25 19,7

[OCNiAXKeHHs 36eperkeHOo KoHIAeHUiNHICTb iIHbopMaLLii
Npo pPecnoHAEeHTIB.

CTaTMcTMyHa 0bpobKa AaHMX BMKOHYyBasach 3a A0-
nomoroto nporpamu Microsoft Excel, Bukopuctosytoum
naker Statistical for Windows Bepcii 10.0. 3a oTprmaHu-
MW B XOZi COLIONOMYHOrO AOCAIANKEHHA AaHMMK Bynn
pPO3paxoBaHi BiAHOCHI MOKA3HMKMW.

Pe3ynbTatv gocnigiKeHHA Ta ix 06roBopeHHs.

Ha nepwomy etani 6ynn cTaTUCTUYHO OMpauboBa-
Hi Ta NPOaHanNi3oBaHi pe3ynbTatM AO0CAIOKEHHA Woao
3a/1eXXHOCTi cnocoby xapyyBaHHA Big, CTaTi CTYAEHTIB.
OTpuMmaHi pe3ynbTaTi HaBeaeHo B Taba. 2.

AHani3 HaBeAeHUX B Taba. 2 pe3ynbTaTiB COLLiONONiY-
HOTrO AOCNiAXKEHHA BKA3YE HA HACTYMNHe:

W000 pexcumy Xap4yeaHHSA: 3HAYHOT Pi3HULL B peXKu-
Mi XapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTIB Y0/I0BiYOi Ta XiHOYOi CTaTi He
BuaABAeHo. Mpu ubomy 3BepTae Ha cebe yBary Te, Wwo 13
(10,2%) cTypeHTiB HikoAK He cHigae, 21 (16,5%) BXKMBaE
paHKoBy KaBy HaTwe, 10 (7,9%) mae gBopasose xapuy-
BaHHA. 35 (27,6%) onuTaHux cTyaeHTiB Beyepse nicaa 20
roauH Ta 14 (11,0%) matoTb NOCTiMHI HiYHi Nnepekycu. B
xoai pocnigxeHHa 30 (23,6%) onUTaHUX CTYAEHTIB BKa-
3311 Ha Te, WO Y HUX PEXMM XapyyBaHHA BiACYTHIN;

wo0o 360710HCOBAHOCMI  XAPYYBAHHA: OTPUMAHI
pe3ynbTaTi BKA3ylOTb Ha Te, WO CTyAeHTM obox cTaTeit
[OCTaTHbO B)KMBAOTb BiNKOBY Ky (M'ACHI nNpoaykTw,
puby, MOMIOYHI NPOAYKTU Ta AliLA), ane CniBBigHOLWEHHA
BXUTUX BiNKiB, KMPiB Ta ByreBoAiB He BMBYanoca. Bu-
BYAN0CA BXKMBAHHA CTYAEHTaMM 0BOYiB Ta GpyKTiB. BcTa-
HOB/IEHO LWO TiNbKK 4 (6,9%) cTyaeHTIB YonoBiKiB Ta 15
(21,7%) cTypeHTiB *KiHOYOI CTaTi iX BXKMBAKOTb WOAEHHO;

wooo Micys Xap4yy8aHHA cmyodeHMig: OCHOBHUM
MiCLLeM XapyyBaHHA CTyAEHTIB YO/MOBIKIB € Xap4yBaHHA
33 MiCLLEM MPOXKMBAHHSA 3 YAaCTKOBUMW MPUIAOMAMM TKi
B 3aK/Najax xapyyBaHHA uM goctaska — 30 (51,7%), oc-
HOBHMM MICLLEM XapuyyBaHHA CTYAEHTIB »KiHOYOI CTaTi €
XapyyBaHHA BAOMA Ta i*Ka NpUrotossieHa 3 coboto (naHu-
60Kc) — 33 (47,8%). Mpu ubomy 27 (46,6%) CTyaeHTIB Yo-
noBiKiB Ta 24 (34,8%) CTyAEHTIB »KiHOYOI CTATi BKa3ann Ha
BiACYTHICTb NOCTIAHOT CMCTEMM 33 MiCLLEEM XapuyBaHHSA;

w000 Yacmomu B8HCUBAHHA CMyOeHmMamu OKpemux
Xap4yosux MpodyKmie ma asnKo204t0: Y CTYAEHTIB YONOBI-
Yoi cTaTi BcTaHoBNEHO B 2,14 (31,0% npotu 14,5%) pasy
Ginblue WoaeHHe BXUBaHHA dacT-pyay HixK y CTyAeHTIB
)KiHOYOI cTaTi Npu ubomy Tinbku 24 (18,9%) cTypeHTiB
dacT-oya He BKMBaE. LLloaeHHO BXUBAKOTb CHEKM Ta CO-
nopKi rasoBaHi Hanoi 35 (60,3%) cTyaeHTIB-40/10BIKIB Ta
21 (30,4%) cTymeHTiB — »KiHOYOI cTaTi. LLloaeHHo Ta pery-
NIAPHO B}KMBAKOTb rOCTPY Ta nepecosneHy ixy 37 (63,8%)
CTYAEHTIB-4ONOBIKIB Ta 46 (66,7%) CTyAeHTIB KiHOYOI
crati. Mpu ubomy TinbKku 16 (27,6%) cTyAeHTIB-40/10BIKIB
Ta 47 (68,1%) cTyneHTIB — »iHOYOI CTaTi He BXUBae abo
iHKONIN BXKMBAE aNKOrONbHI Hanoi.

236

ISSN 2077-4214. Bichuk npo6nem 6ionorii i meguumnnn — 2024 - Bun. 4 (175) / Bulletin of problems in biology and medicine — 2024 - Issue 4 (175)



FriEHA, EKONOrIA TA ENIAEMIONOCrIA / HYGIENE, ECOLOGY AND EPIDEMIOLOGY

Tabnuusa 2 — XapaKtepucTuKa cnocoby xapuyBaHHA B 3a/1eXKHOCTI Big, cTaTi cTygeHTis

Cratb
XapakTepucTuka Yonosiya inoya
abc | % abc %
Pexcum xap4y8aHHsA
LLloaeHHWI CHifaHOK 33 56,7 38 55,1
CHiga€e He 3aBXaun 19 32,8 24 34,8
Hikonu He cHipae 6 10,3 7 10,1
BXKMBaHHA paHKOBOI KaBW HaTLLe 12 20,7 9 13,0
3-X pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA, BIACYTHI nepeKycu 10 17,2 12 17,4
3-x pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA, MOCTIVHI NepeKkycu 16 27,6 21 30,4
3-X pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA, MOX/UBI NepeKycu 28 48,3 38 55,1
2-X pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA 4 6,9 6 8,7
Beuepsa B mexkax 18-20 roguH 9 15,5 39 56,5
Beueps nicna 20 roanH 21 36,2 14 20,3
MoCTiMHO HiYHUI NepeKyc 9 15,5 5 7,2
PeXnm xapyyBaHHA BiaACYyTHIl 19 32,8 11 15,9
36anaHcosaHicmb xap4yy8aHHA
LlloaeHHe BXKMBaAHHA M'ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 24 41,4 7 10,1
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXKXUBAHHA M'ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 18 31,0 44 63,8
B¥XMBaHHA M'ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 2-3 pa3n Ha TUXKAEHb 12 20,7 15 21,7
IHKO/IM BXXMBAE M'ACHI MPOAYKTH 4 6,9 3 4,3
LLlofeHHe BXUBaHHA pubun - - 2 2,9
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXXMUBAHHA pnbun 3 5,2 15 21,7
ByXuBaHHA pnbu 2-3 pasun Ha TUXKAEHDb 50 86,2 44 63,8
IHKO/I BXXMBAE pUbY 5 8,6 8 11,6
LLlofeHHe BXUBaHHA MONOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 9 15,5 5 7,2
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXXMBAHHA MOJIOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 17 29,3 11 15,9
BXXMBaHHA MOJIOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 2-3 pa3u Ha TUXKAEHDb 18 31,0 41 59,4
IHKONM BXKMBAE MOJIOYHI NPOAYKTHU 14 24,1 12 17,4
LLlogeHHe BXXMBaAHHA AELb 12 20,7 - -
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXXMBAHHA AELb 25 43,1 9 13,0
B)KnBaHHA Aeyb 2-3 pasn Ha TUXKAEHDb 16 27,6 37 53,6
IHKONM BXKMBAE ANLA 5 8,6 23 33,3
LLlofeHHe BXMBaAHHA 0BOYiB Ta GPYKTIB 4 6,9 15 21,7
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXXMBAHHA OBOUYIB Ta GpPYKTIB 13 22,4 23 33,3
ByXMBaHHA 0BOYIB Ta PPYKTIB 2-3 pa3u HA TUKAEHD 27 46,6 26 37,7
IHKOAIN BXXMBAE 0BOYi Ta GPYKTK 14 24,1 5 7,2
Micye xap4y8aHHsa
XapuyBaHHA B 3aK/N1afax AKICHOro xapyyBaHHA: pecTopaH, Kade, foCTaBKa ixi 9 15,5 8 11,6
fss:zzizl:‘ﬂ;scﬁnai(;izm NPOXMBaHHA 3 YaCTKOBUMMU NPUIAOMaMM T3Ki B 3aK1aax xap- 30 51,7 8 40,6
XapuyBaHHA BAOMa, iXa NpUroToBieHa 3 cob60to (naH4-60Kc) 19 32,8 33 47,8
Cuctema, 32 BUSHAYEHUM MiCLLeM Xap4yyBaHHA, BIACYTHA 27 46,6 24 34,8
Yacmoma 8#uUBaHHA

LLloaeHHe BXKMBaHHA dacT-dyay 18 31,0 10 14,5
MepiognyHe BXuBaHHA dacT-dyay 40 68,9 35 50,7
dacT-dya He BKMBAE - - 24 34,8
LLlogeHHe BXXMBaHHA CHEKIB Ta CONIOAKUX ra30BaHUX HAaMNOiB 35 60,3 21 30,4
MNMepioanyHe BXMBAHHA CHEKIB Ta CONOAKMUX ra30BaHMX HanoiB 23 39,7 36 52,2
CHeKM Ta cConoaKi ra3oBaHi Hanoi He BXKUBAE - - 12 17,4
LLlogeHHe BXXMBaHHA rocTpoi Ta NepecosieHoi iXi 9 15,5 8 11,6
PerynapHe BXWBaHHA rocTpoi Ta NepeconeHo’ ixi 28 48,3 38 55,1
IHKONIM BXKMBAE rOCTPY Ta NEPecosieHy XKy 21 36,2 17 24,6
[ocTpy Ta nepeconeHy iy NPaKTUYHO He BXMBAE - - 6 8,7
LLloaeHHe BXXMBAHHA aNIKOrONH0 4 6,9 - -
LLLoTMKHEBE BXKMBAHHSA a/IKOro1t0 38 65,5 22 31,9
IHKO/IN BXXMBAE aNIKOTONb 11 18,9 31 44,9
ANKOronb He BXUBAE 5 8,6 16 23,2
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Tabnuua 3 — XapaKkTepucTrUKa cnocoby xapuyBaHHA B 3a/1eXKHOCTI Big, KypCy HaBYaHHA

Kypc HaBYyaHHsA
XapakTepucTuka 1 1] Y
abc % abc | % abc | % abc %
Pexum xap4y8aHHA
LLloaeHHWIA CHigaHOoK 25 69,4 21 63,6 12 38,7 13 48,1
CHigae He 3aBXan 7 19,4 9 27,3 15 48,4 12 44,4
Hikonn He cHipae 4 11,1 3 9,1 4 12,9 2 7,4
BKMBaHHA paHKOBOI KaBW HaTwe 5 13,9 2 6,1 7 22,6 7 25,9
3-X pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA, BIACYTHI nepeKycu 5 13,9 7 21,2 6 19,4 4 14,8
3-x pa3oBe xapyyBaHH#A, NOCTiMHI NepeKkycu 10 27,8 13 39,4 9 27,3 5 18,5
3-X pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA, MOX/UBI NepeKkycun 17 47,2 13 39,4 15 48,4 16 59,3
2-X pa3oBe Xap4yyBaHHA 4 11,1 3 9,1 1 3,2 2 7,4
Beuepsa B mexax 18-20 roanH 14 38,9 16 48,5 17 54,8 18 66,7
Beuyeps nicna 20 roanH 12 33,3 9 27,3 7 22,6 7 25,9
MOCTiMHO HiYHWUI Nepekyc 4 11,1 2 6,1 3,2 2 7,4
PeXkmMm xapuyyBaHHSA BiACYTHIN 10 27,8 8 24,2 22,6 5 18,5
36a710HCOBAHICMb XAPYYBAHHA
LLloaeHHe BXKMBaHHA M’ACHUX MPOAYKTIB 3 8,3 9 27,3 8 25,8 11 40,7
4-5 pasiB Ha TUKAEHb BXKMBAHHA M'ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 23 63,9 | 13 39,4 15 48,4 11 40,7
ByKMBaAHHA M'ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 2-3 pasu Ha TUXKAEHb 7 19,4 9 27,3 7 22,6 4 14,8
IHKONM BXKMBAE M'ACHI NPOAYKTH 3 8,3 2 6,1 1 3,2 1 3,7
LLloaeHHe BXKMBaHHA pnbun - - - 1 3,2 1 3,7
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXKMBaAHHA pubu 1 2,8 4 12,1 6 19,4 7 25,9
BXnBaHHA pubu 2-3 pasu Ha TUKAEHb 30 83,3 | 24 72,7 23 74,2 17 37,0
IHKO/IM BXXMBAE pnby 5 13,9 5 15,2 1 3,2 2 74
LLlopeHHe BXMBaHHA MONOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 6 16,7 4 12,1 2 6,5 2 7,4
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXXUBAHHA MONOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 10 27,8 9 27,3 4 12,9 5 18,5
BXMBaHHA MONOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 2-3 pa3un Ha TUKAEHb 11 30,6 | 15 45,5 18 58,1 14 37,0
IHKOIN BXKMBAE MOJIOYHI NPOAYKTU 9 25,0 5 15,2 7 22,6 6 22,2
LLloaeHHe BXXMBaAHHA AELb 7 19,4 2 6,1 2 6,5 1 3,7
4-5 pasiB Ha TUKAEHb BXXMBAHHA AELDb 14 38,9 8 24,2 7 22,6 5 18,5
BKnMBaHHA A€Ub 2-3 pa3n Ha TUXKAEHDb 10 27,8 | 16 48,5 16 51,6 11 40,7
IHKOIM BXKMBAE AnlLA 5 13,9 7 21,2 6 19,4 10 37,0
LLloaeHHe BXKMBaHHA 0BOYiB Ta GPYKTIB 1 2,8 4 12,1 7 22,6 7 25,9
4-5 pasiB Ha TUKAEHb BXXMBAHHA 0BOYIB Ta GPYKTIB 7 19,4 6 18,2 9 29,0 14 51,9
B)KMBaHHA 0BOYIB Ta PPYKTIB 2-3 pasu Ha TUKAEHDb 17 47,2 | 19 57,6 12 38,7 4 14,8
IHKONM BXXMBAE OBOYI Ta GPYKTH 11 30,6 4 12,1 3 9,7 2 7,4
Micye xap4ysaHHsA
:((:g:yzzr;::sskzz}ma,qax AKICHOTO XapyyBaHHA: pecTopaH, 5 5,6 4 121 5 194 5 18,5
s oneangy T tosonamn e[ g 20| 12 | 304 | 11 | 355 | 16 | 592
XapyyBaHHA BAOMA, i*Ka NpurotosaeHa 3 coboto (1aH4Y-60Kc) 19 |[528]| 7 21,2 7 22,6 9 33,3
Cuctema, 3a BUSHAYEHUM MiCLLeM Xap4yyBaHHA, BiACYTHA 17 47,2 15 45,5 11 35,5 8 29,6
Yacmoma 8#u8aHHA

LLlopeHHe BXuUBaHHA dacT-dyay 13 36,1 9 27,3 3 9,7 3 11,1
MepioanyHe BXKMBaHHA dacT-dyay 19 |528 | 19 57,6 | 23 74,2 14 | 51,9
dacT-dya He BXKUBAE 4 11,1 5 15,2 5 16,1 10 37,0
LLloaeHHe BXXMBAHHA CHEKIB Ta COIOAKUX ra30BaHMX HaMoiB 19 52,8 | 17 51,5 12 38,7 8 29,6
MepioanyHe BXMBAHHA CHEKIB Ta CON0AKMX ra30BaHMX HAMNOIB 15 41,7 | 13 39,4 18 58,1 14 53,3
CHeKM Ta CONoAKi ra30BaHi HANOi HE BXXMBAE 3 8,3 3 9,1 1 3,2 5 18,5
LLlopeHHe BXMBaHHA rOCTPOi Ta NepeconeHoi ixi 7 19,4 3 9,1 4 12,9 3 11,1
PerynapHe BX1BaHHA rocTpoi Ta nepecosieHoi ixi 12 (33,3 25 | 758 | 19 | 61,3 15 | 55,6
IHKOIM BXKMBAE TrOCTPY Ta NepeconeHy ixy 13 36,1 8 24,2 8 25,8 9 33,3
[ocTpy Ta nepecosieHy XXy NPaKTUYHO He BXUBAE 4 11,1 1 3,0 - - 1 3,7
LLloaeHHe BXKMBAHHA a/IkOroto - - - - 1 3,2 3 11,1
LLloTu>KHEeBe BXKMBAHHA a/IKOro/t0 14 38,9 | 12 36,4 | 17 54,8 17 62,9
IHKOIM BXXMBAE a/IKOrONb 12 33,3 | 16 48,5 9 29,0 5 18,5
ANKOronb He BXMBaE 10 27,8 5 15,2 4 12,9 2 74
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Tabnuua 4 — XapakTepucTrMKa cnocoby xapuyBaHHA B 3a/1eXKHOCTI Big, MicuA NPOXKXMUBAHHA

MicLie NposKMBaHHSA

XapakTepucTuka Booma B rypToxuTKy |HalimaHa KBapTupa
abc % abc | % abc %
Pexcum xap4y8aHHs
LLlofeHHWI CHigaHOK 39 100,0 13 20,6 19 76,0
CHifLa€e He 3aBXan - 38 60,3 5 20,0
Hikonn He cHipae - 12 19,0 1 4,0
BXXMBaHHA PaHKOBOI KaBW HaTwe 6 15,4 12 19,0 3 12,0
3-x pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA, BiACYTHI nepeKkycu 13 33,3 2 3,2 7 28,0
3-X pa3oBe XapyyBaHHA, NOCTiHI NepeKkycun 17 43,6 11 17,5 9 36,0
3-X pa3oBe XxapyyBaHHA, MOXAWBI nepekycu 9 23,1 43 68,3 6 24,0
2-X pa3oBe xapyyBaHHA - 7 11,1 3 12,0
Beyepsa B mexkax 18-20 roguH 21 53,8 4 6,3 13 52,0
Beueps nicna 20 roanH 7 17,9 17 26,9 11 44,0
MocTiNHO HiYHWUI NepeKyc 4 10,3 3 4,8 2 8,0
PeXXnm xapuyBaHHSA BiACYTHIN 4 10,3 19 30,2 28,0
36as1aHCOBAHICMb XAPYYBAHHA
LLloaeHHe BXKMBaAHHA M’ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 12 30,8 8 12,7 11 44,0
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKA,EHb BXKMBAHHA M'AICHUX NPOAYKTIB 22 56,4 34 53,9 6 24,0
BXMBaHHA M’ACHUX NPOAYKTIB 2-3 pa3u HA TUKAEHb 5 12,8 16 25,4 6 24,0
IHKO/IM BXXMBAE M'ACHI MPOAYKTH - - 5 7,9 2 8,0
LLloaeHHe BXKMBaHHA pnbun 2 5,1 - - - -
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKAEHb BXXUBAHHA pubn 8 20,5 4 6,3 6 24,0
ByKuMBaHHA pubK 2-3 pasun Ha TUXKAEHD 28 71,8 50 79,4 16 64,0
IHKONM BXKMBaE pnby 1 2,6 9 14,3 3 12,0
LLlogeHHe BXXMBAHHA MONOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 6 15,4 4 6,3 4 16,0
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXAEHb BXXMBAHHA MOJIOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 11 28,2 11 17,5 6 24,0
BXKMBaHHA MOMIOYHUX NPOAYKTIB 2-3 pa3u Ha TUXKAEHDb 14 35,9 37 58,7 8 32,0
IHKOIN BXXMBAE MOIOYHI NPOAYKTU 8 20,5 11 17,5 7 28,0
LLloaeHHe BXXMBAHHA AELb 3 7,7 6 9,5 3 12,0
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXAEHb BXXUBAHHA AELb 5 12,8 18 30,2 11 44,0
BXnBaHHA A€Lb 2-3 pa3n Ha TUXKAEHDb 15 38,5 35 55,6 3 12,0
IHKONM BXKMBAE ANLA 16 41,0 4 6,3 8 32,0
LLlofeHHe BXMBaHHA 0BOYIB Ta QPYKTIB 11 28,2 2 3,2 6 24,0
4-5 pasiB Ha TUXKA,EHb BXXMBaHHA OBOYIB Ta GPYKTIB 13 33,3 13 20,6 10 40,0
ByXMBaHHA 0BOYIB Ta GPYKTIB 2-3 pa3m HA TUKAEHD 12 30,8 36 57,1 5 20,0
IHKONM BXKMBa€ 0BOYI Ta GPYKTH 3 7,7 12 19,0 4 16,0
Micuye xapyysaHHa
XapquaH!_miB 3aK/laax AKICHOro XxapyyBaHHA: pecTopaH, Kade, 3 77 4 6,3 10 40,0
;(:E:gzzzig:La{ynsiac;f;wqr;ppc'):z?gz::ﬂ 3 YaCTKOBMMM NpUMOMaMM ixKi B 15 38,5 53 84,1 4 16,0
XapuyBaHHA BAOMa, i*Ka NPUroToBieHa 3 coboto (1aH4Y-60Kc) 21 53,8 6 9,5 11 44,0
Cuctema, 32 BUSHAYEHUM MiCLLEM Xap4yyBaHHA, BiACYTHA 9 23,1 29 46,0 13 52,0
Yacmoma e8#u8aHHA
LLloaeHHe BXMBaHHA dacT-pyay 3 7,7 20 31,7 5 20,0
MepiogunyHe BXMBaHHA pacT-dyay 31 79,5 31 49,2 13 52,0
dacT-dya He BXKUBAE 5 12,8 12 19,0 7 28,0
LLloaeHHe BXXMBAHHA CHEKIB Ta COIOAKUX ra30BaHNX HaMoiB 17 43,6 30 47,6 9 36,0
MepioanyHe BXXMBaHHA CHEKIB Ta CONIOAKMX ra30BaHNX HaMNois 16 41,0 31 49,2 12 48,0
CHeKM Ta coNoaKi ra3oBaHi Hanoi He BXXUBAE 6 15,4 2 3,2 4 16,0
LLlofeHHe BXMBaHHA roCTpOi Ta nepeconeHoi ixKi 4 10,3 8 12,7 5 20,0
PerynapHe BXXWBaHHA rOCTPOI Ta MepeconeHoi ixKi 14 35,9 44 69,8 9 36,0
IHKONIM BXXMBAE FOCTPY Ta NepeconeHy ixy 19 48,7 10 15,9 9 36,0
[ocTpy Ta nepeconieHy iy NPaKTUYHO HE BXXUBAE 3 7,7 1,6 2 8,0
LLloaeHHe BXKMBAHHA aIKOrot0 1 2,6 1,6 2 8,0
LLLOTU)KHEBE BXXWUBAHHA aNKOTONH0 10 25,6 39 61,9 11 44,0
IHKO/IN B}KMBAE aNIKOTONb 17 43,6 19 30,2 6 24,0
ANKOro/ib He BXXMBAE 11 28,2 4 6,3 6 24,0
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[Jani 6yno cTaTMCTMYHO onpalboBaHa Ta NpoaHa-
Ni30BaHa 3a/eXHICTb Cnocoby XxapuyBaHHA Big Kypcy
HaBYaHHA CTyaeHTiB. OTpMMaHi pe3ynbTaTM HaBeAeHo B
Tabn. 3.

AHaniz HaBegeHwx B Tabn. 3 AaHMX BKA3ye Ha Ha-
CTyMHe:

W000 pexcumy xap4yeaHHs: 3a Nepios, HaBYaHHA Bif
nepLwworo Ao YyeTsepTtoro Kypcy B 1,5 pa3y ckopoTtunaaca
YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi He MatoTb PEXMMY XapyyBaHHA: Big,
27,8% po 18,5%, B 1,5 pa3y ckopoTuiaca 4YacTka CTyaeH-
TiB AKi HiKOAM He cHigatoTb: Big 11,1% po 7,4%, TakoX
CKOPOTW/IacA YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi NOCTIMHO 34iMCbHI0-
I0Tb MepeKyc B Houi B 1,5 pa3y: Big 27,8% no 18,5%;

woodo 36a1aHCOBAHOCMI XAPYYBAHHA: CTYAEHTU
BCiX KypCiB HaBYaHHA HAa AOCTAaTHbOMY PiBHi BXMBa-
OTb Xapui i3 3micTom 6inKy (M’AcHi NpoayKTW, Alua Ta
MOJIOYHI MPOAYKTU) NPU LbOMY PiBEHb X BXKMBAHHA Ha
CTApLMX Kypcax HaBYaHHA CTa€E 6ifibl BPery/ibOBaHUM.
BXMBaHHA CTyAEeHTaMM BCiX KypcCiB HaBYaHHA pubU €
HeaocTaTHIM. HeobxigHO 3a3HAYUTU 36iNbLUEHHSA BXU-
BaHHA CTyAEHTAMM CTAPLUMX KYPCiB HaBYaHHA OBOYIB Ta
bpPYKTiB, ane YaCTKa CTYAEHTIB fAKi BXKMBAOTb IX iHKOAM
3a/IMLWLIAETLCA Ha piBHI 7,4%;

wooo Mmicys Xxap4ysaHHA cmyodeHmis: 3a nepiog
HaBYaHHA BiA MepLioro Ao YeTBepToro Kypcy B 1,6 pasy
CKOPOTM/IAcA YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi HE MaloTb cMCTeMMU
3a MicLem xapyyBaHHA: Big 47,2% no 29,6% npu ubomy
YacCTKa TUX XTO XapyyeTbCA B 3aKnafax AKiCHOro xap-
yyBaHHSA (pectopaH, Kade, AocTaBKa ixi) 3pocna B 3,3
pa3y: Big 5,6% £o 18,5%, a YaCcKa TUX XTO XapyyeTbCA
33 MiCUeM NPOXKMBAHHA 3 YAaCTKOBMMW NPUIAOMAMM ixKi
B 3aKNafax XapyyBaHHA YW AOCTaBKa iXi 3pocna B 2,4
pasy: Big 25,0% 0o 59,3%;

w000 Yyacmomu 8M¥(UBAHHA CMyOeHMAamMu OKpemMux
Xap4yosux NpooyKmMie ma asaKo020/10: 3a Nepios HaBYaH-
HA Big, Nepworo Ao 4YeTBepPTOro Kypcy CKOPOTUBCA pi-
BEHb LWOAEHHOro BXMBaHHA ¢dacT-pyay B 3,3 pasy: Big
36,1% po 11,1%, piBeHb WOAEHHOMO BXMBAHHA CHEKIB
Ta CONOAKMX ra3oBaHmMx Hanois B 1,8 pasy: Bia 52,8% 40
29,6%, piBeHb LLOAEHHOIO BXWMBAHHA rOCTPOI Ta nepe-
coneHoi ixi B 1,7 pasy: Big 19,4% no 11,1%. Mpn ybomy
TaKoX B 1,7 pa3y CKOpPOTWUANACA YaCTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi He
BXKMBatOTb ab0 iIHKOIN BXKMBAIOTb a/JIKOrO/IbHi Hanoi: Bz,
33,3% n0 19,4%.

HacTynHUM KpOKOM AOCNiAMKEHHA CTaNo CTaTUCTUY-
He OMpauloBaHHA Ta MPOBEAEHHA aHaJi3y 3a/IeXHOCTI
CNocoby xapuyBaHHA Big, MicLA NPOXKMBAHHA CTyAeH-
TiB. OTpUMaHIi pe3ynbTaT HaBegeHO B Taba. 4.

AHanis HaBeaeHWUx B Tabn. 4 pesynbraTiB coLionoriy-
HOTO AOCNiAXKEHHA BKA3YE HA HACTYMNHe:

w000 pexumy Xap4yy8aHHSA: B XOAi AOCNIAMKEHHA
BCTAHOB/IEHO LLLO BCi CTYAEHTU AKi }KMBYTb BAOMA 3aBXK-

OV CHiZaloTb B TOM Yac AK cepep CTYAEHTIB AKi NPoXu-
BalOTb B TYPTOXMUTKY Takux cTyaeHTiB 20,6%, a cepen
TUX LLO NPOXKMBAOTb B HaliMaHil KBapTupi — 76,0%, npu
LbOMY YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKA BKasana LLO PEXMM Xap-
YyBaHHA BIACYTHIM cepes, pi3HMX KaTeropin CTyAeHTIB
HACTyMHa: CTYAEHTU WO NpoxKmBalTb BAoma — 10,3%,
CTYOEHTH, LLO NPOXKMBAIOTb B rypPTOXMUTKY — 30,3%, cTy-
[LEHTU, WO NPOXKMBAOTb B HaliMaHili KBapTupi — 28,0%;

wo0o 36a1aHCOBAHOCMI XAPYY8AHHA TO BCTAHOB-
JIEHO, L0 BOHO Halibinbl 36a/1aHCOBAHUM LWOAO BXKM-
BaHHA M'ACHMX i MONIOYHMX NPOAYKTIB, pUbU Ta fA€ELb, a
TAKOX OBOYIB i QPYKTIB € Yy CTYAEHTIB AKi NPOXKMBAOTbL
BAOMa, MeHLe 36a/1aHCOBAaHNM € Y CTYAEHTIB fAKi Npo-
YKMBAIOTb Y HaWMaHIN KBapTupi i HaimeHwe 36anaHco-
BaHMM Y CTYAEHTIB fIKi MPOXKMBAIOTb B YPTOXKUTKAX;

wWo0o Mmicya xap4ysaHHa cmydeHmis TO BCTaHOB-
JIEHO, WO BOHO 3aNeXMUTb Big MicuA X NPOXKMBAHHA.
Tak, ANA CTYAEHTIB AKi NPOXKMBAKOTb BAOMA OCHOBHUM
MiCLLeM XapyyBaHHA € XapyyBaHHA BAOMA, i*a npuro-
ToB/NEHa 3 coboto (naHy-60okc) — 53,8%, ANA CTYAEHTIB
AKi NPOXKMBAIOTb B NYPTOXUTKY XapyyBaHHA 33 micuem
NPOXKMBAHHA 3 YaCTKOBMMW NPUIMOMaMM iKi B 3aKNagax
XapyyBaHHA 4YM pocTaBka ki — 84,1%, ona cryaeHTis
AKi NPOXWBAOTb B HaMaHin kBapTupi — 44,0% Ta xap-
YyBaHHA B 3aKnafax AKICHOrO Xap4yyBaHHA: PeCcTOpaH,
Kade, goctaBka iKi — 40,0%;

w000 Yacmomu B8HCUBAHHA CMyOeHmMamu OKpemux
Xap4osux MpooyKmie ma asKo20s0 TO BCTAHOBEHO,
WO AaHA XapaKTEPUCTMKA 3HAYHOK MIpPOK 3aNEXKUTb
BiZ4 MicuAa iX NPOXKMBAHHA. TaK, WOAEHHE BXMBAHHA
dacT-dyay cTyaeHTaMu AKi NPOXKMBaOTb BAOMA CTaHO-
BUTb 7,7%, @ TUX XTO NPOXMBAE B rypTOXUTKY — 31,7%
(pi3HMLA 4,1 pasy), YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi WOAEHHO BXKU-
BalOTb CHEKM Ta CONOAKI ra30BaHi HaMnoi cepen, CTyAEeHTIB
AKi NPOXKMBaOTb BAOMA CTaHOBUTL 43,6%, a cepes TUX
XTO MPOKMBAE B IYPTOXMUTKY CTaHOBUTb 47,6% (pisHnuA
1,1 pasy). YacTKa CTyAeHTIB fIKi He BXMBatOTb a/IKOro/b
abo 1ioro BXKMBaOTb IHKOAW cepep, CTYAEHTIB AKi MPOXM-
BalOTb BAOMA CTAaHOBUTb 71,8%, a cepep, TUX XTO NPOXKMU-
BAE B N'YPTOMKUTKY CTAHOBUTb 36,5% (pi3Huua 1,9 pasis).

BucHoBKM.

BcTaHOBNEHO WO pexum, 36anaHcoBaHicTb, Micue
XapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTIB Ta YacTOTa BXMBAHHAMU HUMU
OKPEMMX Xap4yOBWUX MPOAYKTIB Ta a/NKOTOM0 3aNeXUTb
BiZ, CTaTi, KypCy HaBYaHHA Ta MICLA MPOMKMBAHHA CTy-
LeHTiB.

MepcnekTMBM NOAANBLUNX [OCNIAMKEHD.

MoB’A3aHi i3 KOMNJIEKCHUM BMBYEHHSAM 36a1aHCOBa-
HOCTi Xap4yBaHHA CTYAEHTIB Ta BUBYEHHAM BIJINBY CMO-
coby xapuyBaHHA Ha CTaH 34,0POB’A CTYAEHTIB.
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CMNOCIb XAPHYYBAHHA AK CK/IALOBA CMOCOBY XXUTTA CTYAEHTIB

Cnabkwii I. O., KepeymaH A. O.

Pe3stome. Cnocib xapyyBaHHA ABNAAETbCA CKAALOBOK CMOCOOY KUTTA Ta BAXKJIMBUM e/1eMeHTOM 3abe3neyeHHs
YCNiWHOr0 HaBYaHHsA Ta rAPHOr0 CaMOMNOYYTTA, @ TAKOXK BAXKAMBUM YNHHUKOM, AKUI BNIMBAE HA KUTTELIANBHICTD,
®i3nYHy Ta pO3yMOBY aKTMBHICTb CTYAEHTIB.

Mema: pocnignt cnocib xapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTCbKOI MOIOA] B 3a/1EXKHOCTI Big, CTaTi, Kypcy HaBYaHHA Ta Micua
NPOXKUBAHHS.

06’ekm i MemoOu OocnioreHHA. MaTepianun: pe3ynbTaTv COLioNoriYHOro onUTyBaHHA 127 cTyaeHTiB YKropoa-
CbKOr0 HaLioHanbHOrO yHiBepcuTeTy. Memodu: 6ibnioceMaHTUYHUIA, COLLIONOTIYHNIN, MeANKO-CTAaTUCTUYHUIA, CTPYK-
TYPHO-/I0TiYHOro aHanisy. Mig Yac npoBeAeHHs COLLi0N0TYHOTO A0CNiAKEHHA 36eperKeH0 KOHIAEeHLiHICTb iHpop-
MaLii Npo pecrnoHAeHTiIB.

Pe3ynbmamu. BctaHoBneHo, wo y 30 (23,6%) onuTaHWUX CTYAEHTIB PEXKMM XapyyBaHHS BiACyTHIN. B Tomy umchi
noro He matoTb 10,3% CTyAEHTIB, L0 NPOXMBAIOTb BAOMA, 30,3% CTYAEHTIB, LLLO NPOXKMBAOTL B TyPTOXUTKY Ta 28,0%
CTYAEHTIB, LLLO NPOXKMBAIOTb B HaMMaHIN KBapTUPIi. 3a Nepios HaBYaHHA YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi HE MaloTb PeXnmy
XapyyBaHHA ckopoTunaca B 1,5 pasy: Big 27,8% no0 18,5%. Mpu ubomy 13 (10,2%) CTymeHTIB HiKONK He CHigae, 21
(16,5%) BxMBa€e paHKoBY KaBy HaTwie Ta 14 (11,0%) matoTb NOCTiNHI HiYHi nepeKkycu. LLloao 36anaHcoBaHOCTI Xapyy-
BaHHA TO CTyZAEeHTM 060X CTaTel [OCTaTHbO BXMBAOTb BiNIKOBY 1KY (M’ACHI Ta MOMIOYHI MPOAYKTM i ALSA). BXKMBaHHSA
CTYAEeHTaMM BCiX KypcCiB HaBYaHHS pubM € HeaoCTaTHIM. BiamiyueHo 36inbleHHA BXUBAHHA CTYAEHTaMMU CTapLInX
KypCiB HaBYaHHA OBOYIB Ta PPYKTIB, asie YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi BXKMBAIOTb iX iIHKOIM 3aAMUWAETbCA Ha piBHi 7,4%. Oc-
HOBHMM MiCLLeM XapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTIB YOMIOBIKIB € XapyyBaHHA 33 MiCLLeM NMPOXMBAHHA 3 YaCTKOBUMM NpUiOMaMm
i B 3aKNagax xapyyBaHHaA um ix goctaBka — 30 (51,7%), a CTyaeHTIB XKiHOYOT CTaTi € XapyyBaHHA BAOMA Ta iKa npu-
rotosneHa 3 coboto (naHuy-60Kc) — 33 (47,8%). 3a nepiog, HaBYAHHS YaCTKA TUX XTO Xap4yETbCA B 3aK/1agax AKiCHOro
XapuyyBaHHA 3pocna B 3,3 pasy: Big 5,6% no0 18,5%. CTyaeHTH Yonosivoi cTati B 2,14 (31,0% npoTn 14,5%) pasy ya-
CTile WoAeHHO BXM1BatoTb hacT-dyay HixK CTYAEHTM XKiHovoi cTaTi. LLlogeHHOo BXKMBatOTb CHEKM Ta CO/IOAKI ra3oBaHi
Hanoi 35 (60,3%) cTyaeHTiB-4onoBiKiB Ta 21 (30,4%) cTyaeHTiB XiHoYoi cTaTi. LLlogeHHO Ta perynsapHo BXUBAoTb ro-
CTpy Ta nepecosieHy ixky 37 (63,8%) cTyaeHTiB-40on0BiKiB Ta 46 (66,7%) cTyaeHTIB XKiHo4oi cTaTi. Mpu uboMy TiNbKKM 16
(27,6%) cTypeHTiB-40NOBIKIB Ta 47 (68,1%) CTYAEHTIB }KiHOYOI CTaTi HEe BXKMBAE ab0 iHKOIM BXXMBAE a/IKOTO/IbHI HAMOI.
Mpu LbOMY LLOAEHHO BXUBatOTb dacT-dya 7,7%, CTYAEHTIB AKi NPOXKMBAIOTb BAOMA NPoTh 31,7% TUX XTO NPOXKMUBAE
B IrypTOXUTKY (pisHnuAa 4,1 pasy). YacTKka CTyAeHTiB AKi He BXMBAOTb a/IKOTONb abo MOro BXMBAOTbL iIHKOAKU cepes,
CTYOEHTIB AKi NPOXKMBaOTb BAOMA CTaHOBUTb 71,8%, a cepen, TUX XTO NMPOXMBAE B NYPTOXKUTKY CTaHOBUTb 36,5%
(pi3HMuA 1,9 pasis). 3a nepioa HaBYAHHA CKOPOTUBCA PiBEHb LWOAEHHOTO BXMBaHHA dacT-dyay Big 36,1% no 11,1%
(3,3 pasy). B 1,7 pa3y ckopoTMiaca YacTKa CTYAEHTIB AKi He BXX1BatoTb ab0 iHKOIM BXKMBAOTb a/IKOr0/IbHI HaMoi: Big,
33,3% 00 19,4%.

Coepa 3acTocyBaHHA pe3ynbraTiB: NpuU NposeaeHi poboTH i3 cTyaeHTamm no GopMyBaHHIO Y HUX MPUXUABHOCTI
[0 3,0pOBOro CNocoby XKUTTA.

BucHoBKuU. BCTaHOBNEHO WO peum, 36anaHCOBaHICTb, MicLLle XapyyBaHHA CTYAEHTIB Ta YacToTa BXMBAHHAMM
HUMU OKPEMMX XapuOBUX NMPOAYKTIB Ta A/IKOTO/I0 3a/1E€XKUTb Bif, CTATi, KYpCy HAaBYAHHA Ta MiCLA MPOXKUBAHHA CTY-
OEHTIB.

Knto4oBi cnoBa: cTyAeHTH, cnocib xapyyBaHHA, MiCLLe MPOXKMBAHHA, KypPC HaBYaHHA, 3B"A30K.

DIET AS A COMPONENT OF STUDENTS’ LIFESTYLE

Slabkiy H. O., Keretsman A. O.

Abstract. The diet is a component of the lifestyle and an important element of ensuring successful learning and
well-being, and also affects the life, physical and mental activity of students.

Aim: to study the diet of students depending on gender, year of study and place of residence.

Object and research methods. Materials: results of a sociological survey of 127 students of Uzhhorod National
University. Methods: bibliosemantic, sociological, medico-statistical, of structural-and-logical analysis. In the course
of sociological research, the confidentiality of information about respondents was preserved.

Results. It was found that 30 (23.6%) of the surveyed students did not have any diet. Among them 10.3% of stu-
dents living at home, 30.3% of students living in a dormitory and 28.0% of students living in a rented apartment, do
not have it. During the period of study, the share of students who do not have a diet decreased by 1.5 times: from
27.8% to 18.5%. Atthe same time, 13 (10.2%) students never have breakfast, 21 (16.5%) have morning coffee on an
empty stomach and 14 (11.0%) have constant night snacks. As for the balanced diet, students of both sexes consume
enough protein foods (meat and dairy products and eggs). The consumption of fish by the students of all years of
study is insufficient. An increase in the consumption of vegetables and fruits by senior students was registered, but
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the share of students who eat them from time to time remains at the level of 7.4%. The main place for having meals
for male students is their place of residence alongside with partially having meals in catering establishments or their
delivery — 30 (51.7%), and for female students the main place for having meals is at home and food prepared to go
(lunch box) — 33 (47.8%). During the period of study, the share of those students who have meals in high-quality
food establishments increased by 3.3 times: from 5.6% to 18.5%. Male students are 2.14 (31.0% versus 14.5%) times
more likely to consume fast food daily than female ones. 35 (60.3%) male students and 21 (30.4%) female students
consume snacks and sugary carbonated drinks daily. 37 (63.8%) male students and 46 (66.7%) female students
consume spicy and salty food daily and regularly. At the same time, only 16 (27.6%) male students and 47 (68.1%)
female students do not consume or only sometimes consume alcoholic beverages. At the same time, 7.7% of stu-
dents living at home consume fast food daily against 31.7% of those living in a dormitory (a difference of 4.1 times).
The share of students who do not drink alcohol or sometimes drink it among students living at home is 71.8%, and
among those who live in a dormitory is 36.5% (a difference of 1.9 times). During the period of study, the level of daily
consumption of fast food decreased from 36.1% to 11.1% (3.3 times). The share of students who do not consume or
sometimes consume alcoholic beverages decreased by 1.7 times: from 33.3% to 19.4%.

Scope of the results: when working with students to form their adherence to a healthy lifestyle.

Conclusions. It has been established that the regime, balance, place of the diet of students and the frequency of
their consumption of certain food products and alcohol depends on the gender, year of study and place of residence
of the students.

Key words: students, diet, place of residence, the year of study, relation.
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